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The 1718A, 6.5 GHz, 1550 nm DFB laser modules are specifically designed for
both wireless and distributed antenna system applications. This highly-linear
cooled butterfly laser delivers superior optical performance over enhanced
operating temperature range of -40°C to +85°C.

Performance Highlights

Applications Wavelength 1540 1550 1560 nm
I 1550 nm Transmission Slope Efficiency 0.2 o o mW/mA
I Next-Gen Wireless/DAS Applications Temperature Range -40 - +85 °C
- .
Long Distances Frequency Range 5 - 6500 MHz
I High Optical Output
Second Order Intercept 35 - - dB
Features Third Order Intercept 34 - - dB
B 6.5 GHz Bandwidth
M Ultra-Linear Operation Absolute Maximum Ratings
W Telecordia Technologies™ 468 Stresses in excess of the absolute maximum ratings can cause permanent
Compliant damage to the device. These are absolute stress ratings only. Functional
M Industrial Temperature Range — Stable operation of the device is not implied at these or any other conditions in excess of
Even in Harsh Environments those given in the operational sections of the data sheet. Exposure to absolute

maximum ratings for extended periods can adversely affect device reliability.

Operating Temperature Range Continuous

Storage Temperature Range Tste - -40 +85 °C
Laser Forward dc Current - - - 150 mA
Photodiode Reverse Voltage Vrep - - 10 V
Laser Reverse Voltage, dc - - - 2 V

HBM: R = 1500 Ohm,

ESD - C = 100pF -500 500 \Y
TEC Current Itec Continuous -1.9 1.9 A
Input RF Power Pin Continuous - 20 dBm
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Electrical/Optical Characteristics
Laser Temperature (TL) = 25°C, | = lob, Beginning of Life (BOL)

Wavelength - - 1540 1550 1560 nm
Slope Efficiency n Io 0.2 - - mW/mA
Output Power [ lob 6 - 25 mW
Optical Isolation ISO - 30 - - dB
Optical Return Loss ORL Tc 40 - - dB
Side Mode Suppression Ratio SMSR - 35 - - dB
Threshold Current Irh - - - 20 mA
Operating Current lop - - - 120 mA
Monitor PD Responsivity 'eD Vem=5V 10 - 200 WA/mW
Thermistor Resistance Rty Top=25°C 9.5 10 10.5 KOhm
Thermistor Temp. Coefficient TCw Top=25°C - -4.4 - %/°C
TEC Current ltec -40<Tc<+85°C, | = 100 mA -1.5 - 1.6 A
Fiber Length - - 1.0 1.5 - m
Fiber Buffer - - - 900 = um
Fiber Core / Cladding - - - 9/125 - um

RF Characteristic

Parameter Condition
Frequency Range F - 5 - 6500 MHz
5 MHz to 6500 MHz
Response Flatness S21 lye, Tor = 25°C - - +2 dB
Relative Intensity Noise RIN See Note 1 - <-155 -140 dB/Hz
Second Order Intercept 11P2 See Note 2 35 - - dBm
Third Order Intercept IIP3 See Note 2 34 - - dBm
Noise Figure NF See Note 2 - - 48 dB
1=lpp,
50MHz - 3GHz, 14 - - dB
RF Return Loss S11 Seel_l\llote !
~Ibb,
3GHz - 6.5GHz, 10 - - dB
See Note 1
Notes:
1. 1=y +45mA

2. |y, is the bias point at which simultaneously the laser at its best linearity and the optical power is within specification.
Typically at 90mA with RF input 0dBm/tone for measurement.
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Outline Drawing (dimensions are in inches & mm)
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Pin Definitions

THERMISTOR
THERMISTOR
LASER DC BIAS (+)
MONITOR PHOTO DIODE ANODE
MONITOR PHOTO DIODE CATHODE
THERMOELECTRIC COOLER (+)*
THERMOELECTRIC COOLER (-)
NO CONNECT
NO CONNECT
NO CONNECT
RF GROUND
RF INPUT, LASER MODULATION
RF GROUND
14 CASE GROUND
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*A positive current into this pin cools the laser.

Ordering Information

\ 1718A-SC-10 \ DFB 1550 nm, SC/APC Connector |

Laser Safety

This product meets the appropriate standard in Title 21 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR). FDA/CDRH Class 1 laser
product. This device has been classified with the FDA/CDRH under accession number 0220191.

All Versions of this laser are Class 1 laser product, tested according to IEC 60825-1:2007/EN 60825-1:2007
Single-mode fiber pigtail with SC/APC connectors (standard).

Wavelength = 1.5 um.

Maximum power = 50 mW.

Because of size constraints, laser safety labeling (including an FDA class 1 label) is not affixed to the module, but attached
to the outside of the shipping carton.

Product is not shipped with power supply.

Caution: Use of controls, adjustments and procedures other than those specified herein may result in hazardous
laser radiation exposure.

__DANGER _] IS A DANGER

INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION IS
AVOID DIRECT EXPOSURE EMITTED FROM THE END OF
FIBER OR CONNECTOR

lll Wavelength: 1550nm il Avoid di

Max. Output: 30mW Do not vi
Class 1M Laser Product

INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION EMITTED FROM END OF FIBER OR CONNECTOR

CLASS 1M LASER PRODUCT IEC B0825-1:2007 EN 60825-1:2007
MAX OUTPUT: 30mW WAVELENGTH: 1550NM (+ 1530 to 1562nm)

ot
o Laser Notice No. 50, dated June 24, 2007
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